
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042854-2025 

Contract

PHW-OJEU-56357 - Leadership and Management Formal
Learning

North Wales Shared Services Partnership

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-042854
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046a2b  
Published 24 July 2025, 3:18pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

North Wales Shared Services Partnership

Alder house

St Asaph

LL17 0JL

Email

Connor.Lloyd@wales.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 2921501054

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042854-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/042854-2025
mailto:Connor.Lloyd@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PHW-OJEU-56357 - Leadership and Management Formal Learning

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72224000 - Project management consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

We are seeking the services of a skilled and experienced professional/organisation to
design, develop and deliver a hybrid learning programme designed to translate the
Leadership and Management Framework into practice, supported by an OD toolkit of
interventions including action learning sets and activities to develop a community of
leaders and managers across PHW.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £213,525

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Public Health Wales Leadership and Management Framework (LMF) supports the
delivery of our Long-Term Strategy through setting out how our leaders and managers
work and behave, creating a culture where all our people can thrive and deliver across
each part of the organisation - from those working on the front lines of infection services,



Page 4 to 7

to those producing knowledge, research and insights that influence policy. Being Our
Best, along with the Leadership and Management Framework, sets out the complete and
clear understanding of ‘how’ you as a manager and leader go about doing ‘what’ you
do, whist putting the organisation’s values of working together, with trust and respect, to
make a difference at the heart of everything we do.

We are seeking the services of a skilled and experienced professional/organisation to
design, develop and deliver a hybrid learning programme designed to translate the
Leadership and Management Framework into practice, supported by an OD toolkit of
interventions including action learning sets and activities to develop a community of
leaders and managers across PHW.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-016395

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 8 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 8 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 8 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 8 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

/Notice/016395-2024


Page 6 to 7

HUGH IRWIN ASSOCIATES LTD

3 Cardiff Road, Taffs Well

Cardiff

CF157RA

Telephone

+44 7909402769

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £213,525

Total value of the contract/lot: £213,525



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:151297)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court Royal Courts of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-25T23:23:15+0100
	TCPDF




